MEMORANDUM

Office of the City Manager

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council
From: Tom Williams, City Manager
Subject: FY 2010-11 Budget Study Session
Date: April 9, 2010

Attached please find the draft budget summaries for FY2010-11 which includes a budget
summary for all funds, a budget summary for the General Fund and the budget summary for
individual departments. Total budget request of $129.4 million includes $123.8 million
operating budget and $5.7 million Capital Improvement budget. Of the $123.8 million operating
budget requests, General Fund and Redevelopment Agency Fund amounted to $65.7 million and
$30.6 million respectively, net of a 7% reduction of compensation received from several
employee groups at the time of this memorandum. Each bargaining unit within the City as well
as all unrepresented employees were asked to reduce costs by 7%. All units, except for IAFF

~(Local) and the POA (Police Officers-Association) have adopted a 7% salary reduction through
145.5 furlough hours which is equivalent to 18 furlough days using a 40 hour work week basis.
A vote by the POA for 7% reduction is scheduled to occur prior to the City Council study session
and IAFF is scheduled to vote on April 20, 2010.

Due to the significance of each fund, the focus of the budget study session will be on the General
Fund and Redevelopment Agency funds. However, at the direction of the City Council, staff
will be ready to discuss the operating budgets of other funds. A separate draft CIP budget is
scheduled to be reviewed by the City Council on April 20.

General Fund - Budget Overview and Recommended Strategies

The total budget request for the General Fund was approximately $68.9 million before any
reduction of salaries. With practically no growth in the projected revenue due to lack of
economic recovery, the General Fund is faced with a $10.57 million budget deficit in FY 10-11.
To manage through this unprecedented economic recession and budget deficit, staff negotiated
with the various labor groups to reduce employees’ compensation by 7% through furlough hours
or other equivalent means. All four of the non public safety union groups and the unrepresented
management employees agreed to reduce their compensation by 7% through furlough (please see
attached). The total savings to the General Fund due to employees’ concessions is
approximately $1.32 million.

The table below identifies the 7% savings by each union group. The 7% savings will impact
primarily the City’s General Fund but will also achieve savings for other funds.



FY 2010-11 Budget Study Session

April 9, 2010

7% compensation savings Impact to all funds Impact to the General Fund

MEA $ 440,292 $ 338,488
MSA 37,934 29,163
ProTech 578,387 444,654
Mid-Management 313,897 241,318
Unrepresented employees 345,913 265,932

Total Agreed Concessions $1,716,423 $1,319,555
POA $1,198,911 $1,198,911
TIAFE 666,221 666,221

Total $1,865,132 $1,865,132
Grand Total $3,581,555 $3,184,687

With the assumption that the remaining employee groups will vote favorably, staff recommends
utilizing $2 million in general fund reserves and collecting a $5.4 million repayment from the

Redevelopment Agency land purchase loan.

Budget Strategies Amount (millions)

Employee Concession of 7% compensation or equivalent $3.18
RDA loan repayment .. 5.40
Use General Fund Reserve 1.99
Total $10.57

The City last utilized the General Fund reserve to close a budget gap of $6 million in FY 04-05.
Since then, the undesignated reserve was maintained at $14.7 million in the last few years, in
addition to a $5.4 million reserve for PERS rate stabilization and a $2.8 million reserve for
uninsured claims. The $14.7 million undesignated reserve represents approximately 22.3% of
the General Fund expenditures. If the City Council approves the use of the General Fund reserve
in FY 10-11, the remaining undesignated reserve will be approximately $12.7 million, equivalent
to 19.3% of the General Fund expenditures, after the 7% compensation reduction.

The use of Redevelopment loan payment to close the General Fund budget gap was originated in
FY 04-05. The Agency purchased eight properties for redevelopment purposes and
simultaneously entered into a loan agreement with the City to fund the purchase costs. The loan
was structured in such a way that the City can demand payment when needed. Since FY (04-05,
the General Fund included certain amount of RDA loan payment every year to balance the
budget but the actual usage was always below budget. The table below identifies the amount
budgeted and the actual usage. The outstanding loan balance will be approximately $21.4
million if the City actually demands $6.2 million in FY 09-10. This balance will be reduced to
$18 million if the City Council approves the use of $5.4 million RDA loan payment in FY 10-11.




FY 2010-11 Budget Study Session April 9, 2010

Fiscal Year Budgeted payment Actual payment
04-05 $6,100,000 $0
05-06 ‘ 6,100,000 0
06-07 5,100,000 0
07-08 6,000,000 2,100,000
08-09 6,000,000 2,700,000
09-10 6,200,000 To be determined
10-11 (recommended) 5,400,000

If the IAFF and POA do not agree to the requested concessions, an additional 3% reduction in
the general fund (approx. $1.8 million) would be required. Closing the remaining FY 10-11
General Fund budget gap by further reducing operating costs could occur through re-
organization, consolidation of operations, and/or outsourcing services where feasible,

Redevelopment Funds - Budget Overview

The Redevelopment Project Fund (non housing fund) is projected to receive $28.9 million in
operating revenue, primarily from tax increment revenue. The expenditures are projected to be
$27.3 million. The expenditures will include a $2.4 million ERAF payment to the State, $17.2
million debt service payment, $2.4 million operating expenditures, $0.7 million for capital
improvement projects, and $4.6 million operating transfer to the General Fund for overhead and
administrative expenditure reimbursement. In addition, staff recommends a $5.4 million loan
payment to the City related to the purchase of land. Tt is anticipated that the Project Fund will
have $27.9 million available in the fund balance at the end of FY 10-11.

The Housing Fund is projected to receive $8.3 million in operating revenue, primarily from the
20% tax increment set-aside requirement. The operating expenditures are projected to be $9
million, which include $6.9 million loans and grants for affordable housing, $0.4 million for debt
service payment, $0.6 million operating expenditures, and $1.1 million operating transfer to the
General Fund for overhead and administrative expenditure reimbursement. It is anticipated that

the Housing Fund will have approximately $10 million available in the fund balance at the end of
FY 10-11.

Budget Policies to Consider for the Future

The revenue/expenditure task force will continue with its mission to develop strategies for
balancing the revenue/expenditure imbalance by 2013. As such, the City Council may want to
consider the immediate adoption of policies for employee contracts to balance future budgets.

Just as the City Council adopted a policy for maintaining a General Fund reserve balance of
15%. the City Council should consider the other following policies:

* No longevity pay for non-public safety employees.
* No retroactive pay and benefits when negotiating contracts.



FY 2010-11 Budget Study Session April 9, 2010

¢ Do not provide salary increases greater than revenues. The percent of future salary and
benefit increases would uses a five year revenue index as the basis. For example, if

revenue growth over the five year index was 2.5%, salaries and benefit increases could
not exceed this amount.

e Do not provide salary enhancements for obtaining certifications and training that are part
of the qualifications for the job.

e No automatic step increases. Step increases would be based on performance and the
City’s ability to pay.

If the City Council is desirous of adopting any or all of these policies, staff will include in a
resolution at the time of budget adoption on June 1, 2010.



SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MILPITAS AND
MID-MANAGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIAL UNIT (represented by

UPEC LOCAL 792, AFL-CIO)

It is hereby agreed and stipulated by and between the City of Milpitas (City) and Milpitas Mid-
Management and Confidential Unit represented by UPEC Local 792 AFL-CIO (MIDCON) that due to
the severe budget constraints faced by the City for the fiscal year 2010/2011, the following
concessions are agreed to by the City and MIDCON and by its membership employees which
MIDCON hereby represents did approve by majority vote:

L

MIDCON covered employees shall accept a furlough program that will reduce payroll costs in
an approximate amount of 7% and will constitute 145.5 hours of unpaid furlough time per 40
hour employee for the fiscal year 2010/2011, Employees working less hours will receive a
proportionate amount of furlough hours depending upon their work week, Employee
paychecks shall reflect even distribution of furlough time throughout the year.

The parties understand from information provided by PERS that the furlough program at this
rate will not affect MIDCON employees’ PERS service credit or their rate of compensation .
used fo determine highest and best year,

Furlough days shall be distributed evenly throughout the fiscal year. Schedules shall be set by
cach of the Department Heads for their supervised employees, although Department Heads
shall consider substitution days based upon employee requests and the needs of the
Department.

The City Manager agrees to make best efforts to avoid layofls for employees in bargaining
units that are participating in the furlough program in recognition of their efforts to assist the
City with balancing the budget.

If layoffs are planned to be implemented within the UPEC represented or affiliated units within
the fiscal year 2010/2011, then the parties agree to discuss amendments fo this side letter.

‘The current MOU, set to expire on December 31, 2011, shall remain in full force and effect
except as otherwise dictated by this Side Letter.

In order that the furlough program has the effect of assisting in reducing and therefore
balancing the City budget for fiscal year 2010/2011, ali ability to sell back vacation time under
section 8.08 of the current MOU is hereby suspended. Notwithstanding this provision,
exceptions may be made for hardship on a case-by-case basis by the City Manager. The City
Manager’s decision shall be final on these matters and not subject to grievance or other review,
All of the provisions of this Side Letter shall take effect on July 1, 2010 and expire on June 30,
2011,



This Side Letter shall constitute a change in conditions from those set forth in the current MOU
governing MIDCON and the City. To the extent this Side Letter is inconsistent with the current MOU,
this Side Letter shall constitute the intent of and govern the rights of the parties,

By execution of this Side Letter, all parties agree that this matter has been fully discussed amongst the
parties and that ail meet and confer obligations - of the taw, including the Meyers Milias Brown Act,

have been fully complied with.

Upon execution, this Agreement shall be a valid contract amongst the parties, Implementation of the
terms of this Agreement is specifically conditioned upon City Council approval.

f’//& %///0

Datéd

4/ 2(2et0

Dated

6’/ ?//9

Diéted’

97 /o

Dated

Approved as to Form:

Y749

Dated

{\‘: !

Leslie Stobbe, _
MIDCON authorized representative

UPEC Local 792 Representative

Pom Wilflams, City Manager

y
(/éffl idp. -(Jﬁff’céé L
Carmen Valdez, HR Difector

lech%iél;d az, City Attefney




SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MILPITAS
AND MILPITAS PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL GROUP

It is hereby agreed and stipulated by and between the City of Milpitas (City) and Milpitas
Professional and Technical Group (PROTECH) that due to the severe budget constraints faced by
the City for the fiscal year 2010/2011, the following concessions are agreed to by the City and
PROTECH and by its membership employees which PROTECH hereby represents did approve by
majority vote:

. PROTECH covered employees shall accept a furlough program that will reduce payroll
costs in an approximate amount of 7% and will constitute 145.5 houis of unpaid furlough
time per 40 hour employee for the fiscal year 2010/2011. Employees working less hours
will receive a proportionate amount of furlough hours depending upon their work week,
Employee paychecks shall reflect even distribution of furlough time throughout the fiscal
year, '

2. The parties understand from information provided by PERS that the furlough program at this
rate will not affect PROTECH employees’ PERS service credit or their rate of compensation
~used to determine highest and best year,

3. Purlough days shall be distributed evenly throughout the fiscal year. Schedules shall be set
by each of the Department Heads for their supervised employees, although Department
Heads shall consider substitution days based upon employee requests and the needs of the
Depariment.

4. The City Manager agrees to make best ¢fforts to avoid layoffs for employees in bargaining
units that are participating in the furlough program in recognition of their efforts to assist the
City with balancing the budget.

5. Iflayoifs are planned to be implemented within the UPEC represented or affiliated units
within the fiscal year 2010/2011, then the parties agree to discuss amendments to this side
letter.

6. The current MOU, set to expire on June 30, 2011, shall remain in full force and effect except
as otherwise dictated by this Side Letter.

7. Inorder that the furlough program has the effect of assisting in reducing and therefore
balaneing the City budget for fiscal year 2010/2011, all ability to sell back vacation time
under section 9,09 of the current MOU is hereby suspended, Notwithstanding this provision,
exceptions may be made for hardship on a case-by-case basis by the City Manager. The
City Manager’s decision shall be final on these matters and not subject to grievance or other
review.



8. All of the provisions of this Side Letter shall take effect on July 1, 2010 and expire on June
30, 2011.

This Side Letter shall constitute a change in conditions from those set forth in the current MOU
governing PROTECH and the City. To the extent this Side Letter is inconsistent with the current
MOU, this Side Letter shall constitute the intent of and govern the rights of the parties.

By execution of this Side Letter, all parties agree that this matter has been fully discussed amongst
the parties and that all meet and confer obligations of the law, including the Meyers Milias Brown
Act, have been fully complied with,

Implementation of
val.

Upon execution, this Agreement shall be a valid contract amongst the parties,
the terms of this Agreement is specifically conditioned upon City Coungil ap

‘?”/7//@ T S YN
Dated ! William Howard / S \\

Protech President
P
s/ 2e(e | '
. Dated .. TR TR ..UPEmCal _’]92_Rep1'esentative__ _

42/

m Willidfs, City Manager

Datel '

Y7o O e J:f/c@y
Dated ' Carmen Valdez, HR Director
Approved as to Form:

Y710 - 4i127,//“//
Dated . Mwhae z, Clt




SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MILPITAS

AND MILPITAS SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION

It is hereby agreed and stipulated by and between the City of Milpitas (City) and Milpitas
Supervisors Association (MSA) that due to the severe budget constraints faced by the City for the
fiscal year 2010/2011, the following concessions are agreed to by the City and MSA and by its
membership employees which MSA hereby represents did approve by majority vote:

L

MSA covered employees shall accept a furlough program that will reduce payroll costs n an
approximate amount of 7% and will constitute 145.5 hours of unpaid furlough time per 40

- hour employee and 136.5 hours of unpaid furlough time per 37.5 hour employee for the

fiscal year 2010/2011. Employees working less hours will receive a proportionate amount
of furlough hours depending upon their work week. Employee paychecks shall reflect even
distribution of furlough time throughout the fiscal year.

The parties understand from information provided by PERS that the furlough program at this
rate will not affect MSA employees’ PERS service credit or their rate of compensation used

~ to determine highest and best year.

Furlough days shall be distributed evenly thronghout the fiscal year. Schedules shall be set
by each of the Department Heads for their supervised employees, although Department
Heads shall consider substitution days based upon employee requests and the needs of the
Department.

The City Manager agrees to make best efforts to aveid layoffs for employees in bargaining
units that are participating in the furlough program in recognition of their efforts to assist the
City with balancing the budget.

If layoffs are planned to be implemented within the UPEC represented or affiliated units
within the fiscal year 2010/2011, then the parties agree to discuss amendments to this side
letter.

The current MOU, set to expire on December 31, 2010, shall remain in full force and effect
except as otherwise dictated by this Side Letter. :

In order that the furlough program has the effect of assisting in reducing and therefore
balancing the City budget for fiscal year 2010/2011, all ability to sell back vacation time
under section 24.09 of the current MOU is hereby: suspended. Notwithstanding this
provision, exceptions may be made for hardship on a case-by-case basis by the City
Manager. The City Manager’s decision shall be final on these mafters and not subject to
grievance or other review. '

'All of the provisions of this Side Letter shall take effect on July 1, 2010 and expire on June

30, 2011. -



This Side Leiter shall constitute a change in conditions from those set forth in the current MOU
governing MSA and the City. To the extent this Side Letter is inconsistent with the carrent MOU,
this Side Letter shall constitute the intent of and govern the rights of the parties.

By execution of this Side Letter, all parties agree that this matter has been fully discussed amongst
the parties and that all meet and confer obligations of the law, including the Meyers Milias Brown
Act, have been fully complied with.

Upon execution, this Agreement shall be a valid contract amongst the parties. Implementation of
the terms of this Agreement is specifically conditioned upon City Council approval.

o

Dated

Stepian Smith, MSA President

Y (3 (s | RN

/7.0

Dated * ﬁf:fr{ Willtanfs, City Manager
e ‘ N I
4{/ / Y, / e ?&1 P Jﬁ{f CA(’?J%
Dated Carmen Valdez, HR Direttor
Approved as to Form:

4710 A
Dated : M‘i.cha%()f;/

aliz, Ci%’&omey




SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MILPITAS

AND MILPITAS EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

It is hereby agreed and stipulated by and between the City of Milpitas (City) and Milpitas
Employees Association (MEA) that due to the severe budget constraints faced by the City for the
fiscal year 2010/2011, the following concessions are agreed to by the City and MEA and by its
membership employees which MEA hereby represents did approve by majority vote:

1.

MEA covered employees shall accept a furlough program that will reduce payroll costs in an
approximate amount of 7% and will constitute 145.5 hours of unpaid furlough time per 40
hour employee and 136.5 hours of unpaid furlough time per 37.5 hour employee for the
fiscal year 2010/2011. Employees working less hours will receive a proportionate amount
of furlough hours depending upon their work week. Employee paychecks shall reflect even
distribution of furlough time throughout the fiscal year.

The parties understand from information provided by PERS that the furlough program at this
rate will not affect MEA employees’ PERS service credit or their rate of compensation used
to determine highest and best year.

TFurlough days shall be distributed evenly throughout the fiscal year. Schedules shall beset

by each of the Department Heads for thejr supervised employees, although Department
Heads shall consider substitution days based upon employee requests and the needs of the
Department.

The City Manager agrees to make best efforts to avoid layoffs for employees in bargaining
units that are participating in the furlough program in recognition of their efforts to assist the
City with balancing the budget.

. If layoffs are planned to be implemented within the UPEC represented or affiliated units

within the fiscal year 2010/2011, then the parties agree to discuss amendments to this side
letter.

The current MO, now set to expire on June 30, 2010, is hereby extended until December
31, 2010, with all provisions in full force and effect except as otherwise dictated by this Side

" Letter.

In order that the furlough program has the effect of assisting in reducing and therefore
balancing the City budget for fiscal year 2010/2011, all ability to sell back vacation time

* under section 23.09 of the current MOU is hereby suspended. Notwithstanding this
provision, exceptions may be made for hardship on a case-by-case basis by the City

Manager. The City Manager’s decision shall be final on these matters and not subject to
grievance or other review.



8. All of the provisions of this Side Letter shall take effect on July 1, 2010 and expire on June

30, 2011.

This Side Letter shall constitute a change in conditions from those set forth in the current MOU
governing MEA and the City. To the extent this Side Letter is inconsistent with the current MOU,
this Side Letter shall constitute the intent of and govern the rights of the parties.

By execution of this Side Letter, all parties agree that this matter has been fully discussed amongst
the parties and that all meet and confer obligations of the law, including the Meyers Milias Brown

Act, have been fully complied with.

Upon execution, this Agreement shall be a valid contract amongst the parties. Implementation of
the terms of this Agreement is specifically conditioned upon City Council approval.

4-7-10

Dated

Y=z tasre

Dated

4/ 2o

Dated *

7/ 7/ 1

Dated

Approved as to Form:

%-7-10

Dated

ﬁei OFF, Cit%ﬁlorney

Y

Paul Mullet, MEA President

UPEC Tocal 792 Representative

-

M Watliams, (fﬁ/y Manager

Cnrmen Urecls,

Carmen Valdez, HR Director

_—




SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF
MILPITAS AND MILPITAS POLICE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION

It is hereby agreed and stipulated by and between the City of Milpitas (City) and Milpitas
Police Officers Association (POA) that due to the severe budget constraints faced by the
City for the fiscal year 2010/2011, the following concessions are considered necessary
and mandatory as they are essential to the City’s financial health and well being. They
are agreed to by the City and POA and by its membership employees which POA hereby
represents did approve by majority vote: :

1. POA covered employees shall accept a furlough program that will reduce payroll
costs in an approximate amount of 7% and will constitute 145.5 hours of unpaid
furlough time per 40 hour employee for the fiscal year 2010/2011. Employees
working different or less hours will receive a proportionate amount of furlough
hours depending upon their work week. Employee paychecks shall reflect even
distribution of furlough time throughout the fiscal year.

2. The parties understand from information provided by PERS that the furlough

program at this rate will not affect POA employees’ PERS service credit or their

rate of compensation used to determine highest and best year.

3. Furlough days shall be distributed evenly throughout the fiscal year. Schedules
shall be set by each of the Department Heads for their supervised employees,
although Department Heads will consider substitution days based upon employee
requests and the needs of the Department.

4. The City Manager agrees to make best efforts to avoid layoffs for employees in
bargaining units that are participating in the furlough program in recognition of
their efforts to assist the City with balancing the budget.

5. All temporary employees in the affected class or classes shall be laid-off prior fo
the displacement of any probationary or permanent employee.

6. The current MOU, set to expire on December 31, 2011, shall remain in full force
and effect except as otherwise dictated by this Side Letter.

7. In order that the furlough program has the effect of assisting in reducing and
therefore balancing the City budget for fiscal year 2010/2011, all ability to sell
back vacation time under section 9.07 of the current MOU is hereby suspended.
Notwithstanding this provision, exceptions may be made for hardship on a case-



by-case basis by the City Manager. The City Manager’s decision shall be final on
these matters and not subject to grievance or other review.

8. All of the provisions of this Side Letter shall take effect on July 1, 2010 and
expire on June 30, 2011. '

This Side Letter shall constitute a change in conditions from those set forth in the current
MOU governing POA and the City. To the extent this Side Letter is inconsistent with the
current MOU, this Side Letter shall constitute the intent of and govern the rights of the
parties.

By execution of this Side Letter, all parties agree that this matter has been fully discussed
amongst the parties and that all meet and confer obligations of the law, including the
Meyers Milias Brown Act, have been fully complied with.

Upon execution, this Agreement shall be a valid coniract amongst the partieé.
Implementation of the terms of this Agreemennt is specifically conditioned upon City
Coungcil approval.

Dated Matthew Toffey
MPOA President

Dated MPOA-A Y@ repeesentative

Dated iy l]jam,ty Manager

)
lf/ ¥y / [0 | (/ﬁf”ﬁﬁmkbé«f’:f@%

Datéd ' | Carmen Valdez, HR Digéctor

Approved as to Form:

Y. 10 %

Dated MichastOg¥/, City Wﬁay




SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF
MILPITAS AND INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FIREFIGHTERS

Tt is hereby agreed and stipulated by and between the City of Milpitas (City) and
International Association of Firefighters Local 1699 (IAFF) that due to the severe budget
constraints faced by the City, the following concessions are agreed to by the City and

- IAFF and by its membership employees which TAFF hereby represents did approve by
majority vote:

1. IAFF covered employees shall accept an approximéte 7% reduction in
compensation in accord with this Side Letter.

2. The reduction in compensation shall be reflected in part by the maintenance of 4
additional vacant positions for a fotal of 12 vacancies below the staffing required
for the three shifts currently, Thus, there need be 4 less personnel per shift such
that the twenty (20) personnel assigned to each shift, as set forth in Section 21.01
of the MOU, shall be reduced to sixteen (16)

3. The 3% salary increase scheduled to be effectlve the ﬁrst pay penod after J anuary
1, 2011, shall be deferred for one calendar year until the first pay period after
Ianua:ry 1,2012.

4. The current MOU, now set to expire on December 31, 2011, is hereby extended
until December 31, 2012 and is acknowledged as being in full force and effect
except as otherwise dictated by this Side Letter.

5. In order that the reduction in compensation has the effect of assisting 1n reducing
and therefore balancing the City budget for fiscal year 2010/2011, all ahlity to
sell back vacation time is hereby suspended.

6. All of the provisions of this Side Letter shall take effect on July 1, 2010 and shall
expire on the first pay period after January 1, 2012.

This Side Letter shall constitute a change in conditions from those set forth in the current
MOU governing IAFF and the City. To the extent this Side Letter is inconsistent with
the current MOU, this Side Letter shall constitute the intent of and govern the rights of
the parties.

By execution of this Side Letter, all parties agree that this matter has been fully discussed
amongst the parties and that all meet and confer obligations of the law, including the
Meyers Milias Brown Act, have been fully complied with.



Upon execution, this Agreement shall be a valid contract amongst the parties.
Implementation of the terms of this Agreement are specifically conditioned upon City

Council approval.

Dated

42/

Datéd

Y2 Jio

Dated

Approved as to Form:

4/2/ 0
q

Difte

Steve King
Acting TAFF Local 1699 President

i

6m Williams, City Manager

C:(M Wﬂ/()ﬁcﬁ%

Carmen Valdez, HR Diirector

Michael(j gaz, City Aétf?@y



Nd OE'E 0302/6ir

£96°265/ ) L¥¥'L56°01 128°L0E'Ey S60°009% L 0.2'G0E'SL 6¥8'609°0 9¥0'628'2C SRY'YOB'9E L
£96°L1 gr.'099'F 8e8 L6/ 0 0 0 €FE'Z692) 268'0/Z' 67
0 0 £86'8/6'6 0 0 0 0 £86'826'6
0 o 0 0 0 0 £0L'ZE'S £0L'2EV'S
000" L¥S°LL £69'06Z'Z1 000'00%'E §60'009'¥7L 0 ) 0 882'cH8' LY
0 0 0 0 0 612'600'0 000'00L'E 6Y2'60L'6
0 0 0002102 0 04Z'G08°St ) 000'002°L 0/2'729'8l
£96'255 L) 1Py L5601 128'/0E°EY S60°909°'F L 0/250E'S1 6Va'609°9 9r0'S¢S ¢ 8% ¥98 91
£96°L18 1G1'GOZ'E (621°06G'v} {0007eEE™) 1I8Z\Y svg'6ec {£96°€66'L) (969'9E1€}
000°L¥L'9L 789 L69'EL 000'968'.¥ S60'6E6'GL £6C°262'7 L Goo'0zZE'S 600'615'tC 121'100'0FL
vSe0or 11 ¥88'620'C) 26¢ 965 OF 66V 6V ¥ 866°S00F 106 ¢SF £FG'8EL GO LIy GEF'BZL
000°6L0°1 000'699 9r9'7LEBL B68°CLO'Y 0 + 0 S15'896'cZ
000'069 0 000°'€08'LL 0 0 o ] 000'c62'8)
000'58E 000'695 ora'LLL 668'CLOF 0 C 0 S15'G10'G
#5£°582"0) ¥88 vOr Tl 99'68Z'Z1 009°GEL 866500 L06'Z5H £FG'8EL 'Y 976'00F'G01
0 000'0%L 0 0 zos'sep o 0£0'SY ZEE'DZ0
vLE'0Z6'] 9rS'FLE'6 gLz'y60'0L 009°GEL 1S€'165°2 L06'2GF 6LO'PLLL 515'z9zZ'ck
(£0.°84) {(686'6Z1) (Les'oglL) {avt15) v (289'v81'E) (955'185'c}
£84°EFS ) Fradila 6SL92E'2 0 58420 0 L8S'08L'LG 5£9'501'60
¥Se'0o¥ 1L ¥88'620°cl 762865 0€ 667 671 'Y 866'600°F L06'25F 2rg'8e4'c9 LLv'ser'eel
{9r9'c8z'2) (9L L'P8L'S) (¥5£'919'9} 000'89%'Z {zargLl')) (6¥8'6£9) SPP'GOL'LL 969'08L'S
(€89°'14¥'1) (6gE'816'L) (08¥'cv8's) 0 (s06'66¢"1) (o00'05€) 0 (1z¥'c86'01)
0 0 2¥6'08 000°GEL‘L 000°001 0 08t'LLLGL lzy'ese'ol
0 0 (o00'00%'5} 0 0 0 0 (ooo'cor's)
0 0 410129 0 0 0 0 210'129
(ooo'1zo'e) {600'r18) 0 000'EEE'L 0 0 0 (600'205'2)
180'602'2 (sti'L5¥'2) ZO1'696'C 0 {228°C1p) (6t3'682) £96'C66'1L 689'/10'G
000'PPL'EL 000'FLE'SL oY9'yLZ LE 66+°189'L 084'814°S 064'Z60'L 001'e€£9'8F GLL'862'0T)
000'00Z'€ 000°50E’L 0 009'8¥. 00¥'Z19 0 000'L6 000'L66'G
000°092'0% 000'¢8¥'9L 0 0 0820897 0 00L'8LBE 08¥'L¥E'EE
0 000°08 9v9'Le 668'1765 000'0z.°L 0 000'6.¥ GYS'LLE'Z
000782 000'gke 000°ZLL'L 000'8cE 000202 000'8. 00C'LLE 000'982'2
0 0 0 0 0 0 000'60. 000'B0L
0 0 0 0 0 0 000°LB5'T 000'£65'Z
0 0 0 0 000'66% 0SL'¥L0'} 000'S¥Z ST 0G2'95L'v2
0 0 000'590'9€ 0 0 0 000'5ZZ°LL 000'06Z' €S
AaNn4 aNn4 AONIOV 5103rodd SANN annd aNnd WLIOL
Hamas HILYM 1ININ4OTIAIATY TVLIAYD HIHLO Advegrt TYHINTS ANYHD
b1-0L0Z

Arewwng ye6png yeaq

IVLIOL
pejeubisapur) ‘paaIasaluf
Buisnay Jo} paieubiseq ‘poalesalun
Sy3d Jo} pejeubiseq ‘paasesalun
dID 10} peteuBisaq ‘parsesaiun
pajeubiseq ‘pestesalu
paalesay

L 1/0€/9 @auejeg pund
eouejeg pung w sabueys) jaN
OF/b/L @ouElRg pund

JONVIVE aNNd

Y10l
[ej0)-qns
0AAG 19
susweaaoidw jenden
[ej0)-qns

AepnQ jepded

S20IAI9S [eNjoeNUOD ¥ so|ddng
uoijonpay uvonesuadwon
$80IA185 [PUUOSID]

SNOILYRdOdddY a3.139ang

IVICL
|ejol-gns
no sigysued) Bunessdo
u| sigysuel) Bupelsdo
Waswied uec] vay
Alsy BuisnoH Ul asealosq (eseasou])

ASYH 4|0 Ul @seasssq (osealoul)
soURlEg puUN U] aseaaaq (aseanu))

saasnog Busueuly JaylQ
[ejo)-qns

BNUBATY JBUID
$30KISS JUsLIND Jo4 sefleyn
[eawuIaacbiaju
Auadoid pue Asuop Jo 85N
S)ISp0] pue saUlg
SRS pUE SasU0[y
Auadold uelyy 1ayy0 saxel
saxe| Ausdold

SANNIAZY Q3LVINILSE



General Fund - Draft Budget Summary

R:\3 - Finance Administration\Budget\10-11 Budget\Quen/\FML Verif - Expenditure by Department General Fund Only.xls

Personnel Services Capital
Budget Unit Services & Supplies Outlay Total
City Council 199,272 172,670 - 371,942
City Manager 399,279 17,336 - 418,615
Information Services 1,985,373 765,907 - 2,751,280
Human Resources 445,607 561,445 - 1,007,052
City Clerk 688,056 131,000 - . 819,056
City Attormney 591,210 21,300 - 612,510
Finance - 2,216,643 196,695 - 2,413,338
Building and Safety 1,839,474 134,462 - 1,973,936
Public Works 4,123,618 1,408,628 - 5,532,246
Engineering 759,722 224 407 - 984,129
Planning & Neighborhood Svcs 838,499 468,465 - 1,306,964
Parks and Recreation 4,823,698 1,486,397 _ 14,440 6,324,535
- Police 20,584,004+~ 1;531,787 - 22.115.791 -
Fire 12,760,938 1,464,920 30,590 14,256,448
Non-Departmental 2,290,500 2,562,200 - 4,852,700
TOTAL 54,545,894 11,147,619 45,030 65,738,543

4/9/2040 111



General Fund - Draft Budget Summary

Personnel Services Capital

Budget Unit Services & Supplies Outlay Total
City Council 199,272 172,670 - 371,942
City Manager 399,279 17,336 - 416,615
Information Services 1,985,373 765,907 - 2,751,280
Human Resources 445,607 561,445 - 1.007,052
City Clerk 688,056 131,000 - 819,056
City Attorney 591,210 21,300 - 612,510
Finance 2,216,643 196,695 - 2,413,338
Building and Safety 1,839,474 134,462 - 1,973,936
Public Works 4,123,618 1,408,628 - 5,532,246
Engineering 759,722 224,407 - 984,129

~Planning & Neighborhood Sves - ... 838,499 . ..468,465. . - ..1,306,964. . .
Parks and Recreation 4,823,698 1,486,397 14,440 6,324,535
Police 20,584,004 1,531,787 - 22,115,791
Fire 12,760,938 1,464,920 30,590 14,256,448
Non-Departmental 2,290,500 2,562,200 - 4,852,700

TOTAL 54,545,894 11,147,619 45,030 65,738,543



Budgets Narrative and Summary City Council

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES

4111 Permanent Salaries 57,416 57,616 59,676 59,676
4112 Temporary Salaries 3,250 3,725 3,000 4,400
4121 Allowances 39,211 39,715 37,560 38,700
4131 PERS 3,788 4,900 13,618 13,858
4132 Group Insurance 34,667 134,523 77 460 77,820
4133 Medicare _ 1,491 1,510 1,408 1,484
4135 Worker's Compensation 282 146 282 304
4139 PARS 976 815 0 66
4161 Refiree Medical Reserve 2,964 2,967 2,964 2,964
_ sub-total 144,045 145,918 195,968 199,272

SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Pro_motions, Grants & Loans 57,542 56,299 76,400 76,400
4220 Supplies 2,130 8,984 4,000 4,000
4230 Services 0 3,298 0 10,500
4501 Memberships and Dues 47,689 50,181 44,993 51,675
4503 Training 299 1,135 13,000 13,000
4520 Commissions and Boards 5,858 7,306 16,595 17,095
sub-total 113,519 127,203 154,988 172,670
TOTAL 257,563 273121 350,956 371,942

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 110 City of Milpitas, California



City Manager

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 286,556 264,501 294,602 307,723
4113 Overtime 3,707 - (3,937) 0 0
4115 Bonus Pay 18,018 0] ] 0
4124 |.eave Cashout _ 0 15,446 0 0
4131 PERS : 49,252 57,010 59,316 63,691
4132 Group Insurance 12,347 12 466 30,888 31,176
4133 Medicare 4,493 4,125 4,295 4,489
4135 Worker's Compensation 1,434 754 1,462 1,526
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 1,807 1,575 1,800 1,800
4151 Compensation Reduction g 0 0 (26,420)
4161 Refiree Medical Reserve 14,274 14,557 14,640 15,294

sub-total 391,887 366,498 407,093 399,279
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 68 0 0 0
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 3,220 2,507 g 2444 2,236
4220 Supplies 2,120 6,124 5,500 5,500
4230 Services 359,124 387,675 408,000 427,901
4501 Memberships and Dues ' 11t _ 400 4,600 4,800
4503 Training 1,328 342 5,000 5,000
RO “substotal T B6B070 < B0T.04T 4554 T EMBHT
CAPITAL CUTLAY

TOTAL 757,858 763,545 832,637 844,516

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 114 City of Milpitas, California



City Clerk

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009410 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES
411 Permanent Salaries 603,349 627,708 ' 500,815 515,510
4112 Temporary Salaries 6,195 0 0 0
4113 Overtime 3,91 3,051 6,000 6,000
4124 |eave Cashout 7,048 8,283 0 0
4131 PERS 90,215 96,751 74,550 77,386
4132 Group Insurance 79,341 95,570 83,120 94,668
4133 Medicare 7,962 8,152 6,274 6,334
4135 Worker's Compensation 5,272 2,740 2,485 2,494
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 2,710 2,710 2,700 2,700
4139 PARS 93 0 0 0
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (@2,121)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 29,706 30,278 24,792 25,085
sub-total 835,802 875,244 719,736 688,056
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 6,834 4,074 3,522 0
4220 Supplies 22.859 18,030 30,000 10,000
4230 Services 54,150 49,802 62,500 43,000
4280 Elections 0 39,484 0 75,000
4410 Communications 67 17 ] 0
4501 Memberships andDues T e U a0 T 1000
4503 Training 1,475 2,255 2,000 2,000
sub-total 86,059 114,108 99,022 131,000
CAPITAL QUTLAY
TOTAL 921,861 959,352 818,758 819,056

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 118 City of Milpitas, California



RDA & Economic Development

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 125,930 141,568 141,026 141,026
4131 PERS 18,800 21,182 20,594 21,146
4132 Group Insurance 7.542 8,695 15,492 15,564
4133 Medicare 2,046 2,056 2,062 2,062
4135 Worker's Compensation 702 384 702 702
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 1,847 903 900 900
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 {11,546)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 7,037 7,039 7,056 7,056

sub-total 163,905 182,407 187,832 176,910
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 20,912 - 16,913 44,000 20,000
4220 Supplies 1,030 244 250 250
4230 Services 84,563 34,666 42,600 - 66,000
4501 Memberships and Dues 20,068 19,882 18,490 18,490
4503 Training 3,362 3,215 5,460 5,460
4520 Commissions and Boards 0 0 400 400

sub-fotal 129,933 74,920 110,600 110,600
CAPITAL QUTLAY

~TOTAL 293,837 - 257327 - - 208432 - 287510 - -

2010-2011 Proposed Budget . 122 - City of Milpitas, California



Building and Safety

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 1,355,883 1,453,276 1,763,867 1,749,163
4112 Temporary Salaries 221,002 197,717 0 0
4113 Overtime 21,277 5,147 21,000 18,000
4124 Leave Cashout : 36,603 58,251 0 0
4131 PERS 266,091 250,160 257,707 262,338
4132 Group Insurance 270,181 253,484 265,068 262,596
4133 Medicare 24,740 23,128 23,917 23,693
4135 Worker's Compensation 46,318 24,263 41,863 40,573
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 4,165 3,337 1,800 1,800
4139 PARS 39 448 0 0
4143 Charged to CIPs 0 0 (212,101) (281,643)
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 ¢ . (145304)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 79,583 100,854 88,046 87,284

sub-total 2,525,882 2,370,065 2,251,167 2,018,500
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 32,080 -34,707 30,830 29,507
4220 Supplies 15,303 10,298 27,340 23,975
4230 Services 40,950 44 363 63,250 63,250
4501 Memberships and Dues 1,420 1,370 1,530 1,530

403 Tranng L gmm a8 1895 1e200

sub-total 99,147 97,035 141,145 134,462

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL 2,625,029 2,487,100 2,392,312 2,152,962

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 126 : City of Milpitas, California



Information Services

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries ' 1,501,023 1,673,349 1,532,925 1,553,404
4113 Overtime 225 175 0 0
4124 Leave Cashout 10,154 32,880 0 0
4131 PERS 228,899 257,994 223,932 232,930
4132 Group Insurance 185,142 225,169 216,720 220,260
4133 Medicare 22,335 24,739 22,384 22,660
4135 Worker's Compensation 8,867 4,646 8,129 7,730
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 9,035 9,059 8,100 8,100
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (127,171}
4161 Refiree Medical Reserve 83,922 84,757 76,446 77,460

sub-total 2,049,602 2,312,766 2,088,636 1,995,373
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 6,895 5518 5,379 7,683
4220 Supplies 12,048 11,753 25,000 25,000
4230 Services 420,840 387,162 626,100 646,724
4410 Communications 192,211 191,259 196,900 197,000
4501 Memberships and Dues 75 0 0 0
4503 Training 6,425 4,569 4,700 4,700
S ~ subotal 638,493 600,261 858,079 881,107
CAPITAL OUTLAY ,
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 2,415 272 90,000 90,000

sub-total 2415 2,726 90,000 50,000

TOTAL 2,690,510 2,915,754 3,036,715 2,966,480

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 130 City of Milpitas, California



Human Resources

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 200809 2009-10 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES _
M1 Permanent Salaries 411,052 385,282 331,273 333,164
4112 Temporary Salaries 0 9,165 0 15,600
4113 Overtime 73 735 1,000 1,000
4124 Leave Cashout 9,366 14,460 0- H
4131 PERS 61,470 59,706 48,393 49 975
4132 Group Insurance 52,196 50,687 46,284 46,788
4133 Medicare 6,048 5,990 4,840 5,090
4135 Worker's Compensation 1,944 1,10 1,654 1,741
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 4492 - 3,777 2,700 2,700
4139 PARS 0 133 0 234
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (27,277)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 19,448 21,394 16,500 16,592
sub-total 566,090 552,339 452 644 445 607
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 4,707 723 6,000 7,000
4220 Supplies 4,296 2,691 2,000 2,000
4230 Services 436,140 363,327 584,927 544,233
4410 Communications 85 21 0 0
4501 Memberships and Dues 2,094 1,094 2,212 2,212
W03 Trining T fam amm o gm0 6000
suh-total 451,544 401,578 601,639 561,445
CAPITAL OUTLAY ' '
TOTAL 1,017,634 953,917 1,054,283 1,007,052

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 134 City of Milpitas, California



City Attorney

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 201011

PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 157,697 484,673 514,353 541,466
4131 PERS 22,450 82,662 89,876 95,933
4132 Group Insurance 13,911 44,224 61,872 62,304
4133 Medicare 2,190 7,016 7,507 7,914
4135 Worker's Compensation 786 1,409 2,969 2,708
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 822 3481 3,600 3,600
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (45,361}
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 16,772 27,167 25,656 26,987

sub-total 213,627 650,632 705,433 695,549
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4220 Supplies 13,132 17,819 20,000 20,000
4230 Services 338,614 45,299 50,000 45,000
4501 Memberships and Dues 645 - 2,385 2,600 2,600
4503 Training _ 2,089 6,671 11,000 10,000

sub-total 354,459 72,154 83,600 77,600
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 0 046 0 0

sub-total 0 946 0 0

COTOTAL see085 7373 78903 77349

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 138 City of Milpitas, California



Finance

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 20610-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 2,174,927 2,107,558 2,164,938 2,201,718
4112 Temporary Salaries 27,311 52,547 16,000 16,000
4113 Overtime : 9,740 3,699 23,500 23,500
421 Allowances (89) 1,483 1,080 0
4124 Leave Cashout 36,370 85,552 0 0
4125 Accrued Leave {9,983) {33,010} 7 0 0
4131 PERS - 326,610 328,023 7433 332,067
4132 Group Insurance 331,131 331,293 401,220 408,480
4133 Medicare 31,154 31,546 31,768 32,267
4135 Worker's Compensation 20,771 . .10,698 18,939 19,062
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 8,131 7,553 7,200 6,300
4139 PARS 404 447 240 240
4143 Charged to CIPs 0 0 (63,000} (63,000)
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (180,536}
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 112,750 113,074 107,094 108,858
sub-{otal 3,069,226 3,040,483 3,026,412 2,004,556
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 21121 16,209 16,904 14,907
4220 Supplies 89,029 105,662 152,925 141,128
4230 Senices U asrsod o tsasoo 174600 195208
4501 Memberships and Dues 2131 2407 2,990 2,690
4503 Training 9,422 11,184 11,250 11,250
sub-total 378,912 320,362 357,669 365,175
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4870 Machinery & Equipment . 3,750 6,000 0 0
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 0 5,592 0 0
4930 Hydrants & Meters 0 ' 0 30,000 30,000
sub-total 3,750 11,592 30,000 30,000
TOTAL 3,451,888 3,372,416 3,414,081 3,209,731

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 142 - City of Milpitas, California



Public Works

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 4,469,511 4,436,584 4,662,862 4,700,317
4112 Temporary Sataries 163,725 165,049 134,010 134,010
4113 Overtime 112,813 103,852 125,000 125,000
421 Allowances 75,240 74,068 111,892 86,712
4124 Leave Cashout 140,100 158,004 0 0
4125 Accrued Leave 24,951 23,082 0 0
4131 PERS 685,082 702,683 706,155 722123
4132 Group Insurance 862,774 - 894,662 978,960 1,005,408
4133 Medicare 63,446 64,792 64,458 64,715
4135 Worker's Compensation 178,629 91,509 169,108 166,810
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 5,853 5211 4,500 4,500
4139 PARS 1,001 1,065 1,572 2,009
4141 Adjustments-Payroll 830 609 0 0
4143 Charged to CIPs 0 0 (22,000) {22,000)
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 : 0 0 {387,612)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 233,312 229,185 222,972 219,074
sub-total 7,017,167 6,950,355 7,159,489 6,821,066
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4241 Equip Replacement Amartization 729,744 626,563 - B14,155 557,206
4220 Supplies . 4485630 1385730 0 1532737 7 1,501,237
4230 Services 1,094,745 1,767,845 1,471,950 1,409,200
4410 Communications 1,494 1,920 4,250 1,250
4420 (Ulities : 27,483 46,800 49,700 80,700
4501 Memberships and Dues 3,850 11,737 7,740 4,740
4503 Training 11,247 14,240 19,785 19,785
4600 ins, Settlements & Contgey 0 3,464,911 ' 0 0
sub-total 3,354,202 7,319,747 3,700,317 3,574,198
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4850 Vehicles 0 95,335 39,998 142
4910 Office Furniture & Fixtures 8,930 0 0 0
. 4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 13,077 646 0 0
4930 Hydrants & Meters 47,362 47,262 110,000 110,000
sub-total 70,369 143,243 149,998 110,142
TOTAL 10,441,738 14,413,345 11,009,804 10,505,406
2010-2011 Proposed Budget 146 City of Milpitas, California



Engineering

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 2,455,240 2,369,934 2,726,931 2,629,731
4112 Temporary Salaries 109,204 71,757 24,000 12,000
4113 Overtime 45,113 - 2,836 45,500 45,500
4121 Allowances 5,459 7.238 0 0
4124 Leave Cashout ' 46,322 118,749 0 0
4125 Accrued Leave 5,983 1,144 0 0
4131 PERS 385,670 372,380 398,495 394,424
4132 Group Insurance ' 342,760 349,453 - 404,496 396,168
4133 Medicare 35,461 34,393 35,925 35,877
4135 Worker's Compensation 36,014 14,1814 14,235 13,231
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 6,961 5,445 6,300 7,200
4139 PARS 144 247 585 180
4143 Charged to CIPs 0 0 (792,528) (777,892
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 {215,112)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 170,551 - 157,390 135,566 131,208
. sub-total 3,644,878 3,505,145 2,999,505 2,672,515
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ,
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 178,700 151,036 230,000 204,500
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization - 38,848 - 20452 30,509 20,486
20 swoles . s sTit fagi0 o ieem0
4230 Services 989,804 1,014,282 1,039,490 906,490
4501 Memberships and Dues 5,047 10,933 17,620 17,520
4503 Training 3,056 11,050 38,200 33,400
4520 Commissions and Boards 0 1,000 ¢ 0
sub-total 1,241,590 1,233,464 1,375,680 1,202,266
CAPITAL QUTLAY '
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 4,659 1,589 0 0
sub-total 4,659 1,589 0 0
TOTAL 4,801,127 4,740,198 4,375,194 3,874,781

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 150 City of Milpitas, California



Planning & Neighborhood Sves

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 200910 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 943,534 1,074,829 1,066,597 1,185,388
4112 Temporary Salaries ' 110,135 0 0 0
4113 Overtime 7,131 5,212 2,500 0
4121 Allowances (517) 2,710 0 -0
4124 Leave Cashout n172 57,263 0 0
4131 PERS 157,344 165,896 155,910 177,798
4132 Group Insurance 146,004 152,602 178,764 198,408
4133 Medicare 13,697 15,639 15,512 16,254
4135 Worker's Compensation 6,187 3,039 5,425 6,016
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 3,298 724 3,600 2,700
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (98,645)
4161 Retfiree Medical Reserve 54,386 56,978 52,703 58,836
sub-total 1,472,371 1,534,893 - 1,481,011 1,548,755
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 316,291 261,039 459,125 459,500
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 13,504 © 10,632 7,234 6415
4220 Supplies 1,414 11,940 27,430 23,500
4230 Services 591,953 731,051 . 478,201 469,000
4501 Memberships and Dues 1,304 1,389 3,125 2,700
4503 Training o 191 eAs 1070 9850
: sub-total 941,257 1,022,543 985,865 1,010,965
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TOTAL 2,413,628 2,557,436 2,466,876 2,559,720

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 154 : City of Milpitas, California



Parks and Recreation

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4111 Permanent Salaries 2,664,482 2,632,173 2,738,963 2,631,227
4112 Temporary Salaries 1,147,531 1,201,064 1,279,897 1,089,149
4113 Cvertime 34,542 27,344 31,100 31,100
4121 Allowances 10,400 11,630 10,400 10,400
4124 Leave Cashout 49,224 38,314 0 0
4131 PERS 455,310 449,380 435,766 420,275
4132 Group Insurance 509,828 536,967 602,460 596,280
4133 Medicare 51,438 51904 52852 51,039
" 4135 Worker's Compensation ' 78423 40,593 74,135 67,744
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 4,686 4,713 5,400 3.750
4139 PARS 11,632 13,835 16,475 14,040
4151 Compensation Reduction 0 0 0 (218,832)
4161 Refiree Medical Reserve 136,957 129,436 133,206 127 526
sub-total 5,154,453 5,137,354 5,380,674 4,823,698
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Communily Promotions, Grants & Loans 52,175 43,409 49,100 32,100
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 257,095 231,118 224513 206,332
4220 Supplies 349,763 312,293 347,357 332,409
4230 Services . 686,191 735,887 836,025 969,701
4410 Commricafions . o SRR A 0 T
4420 Utilities 0 S 415 0 0
4501 Memberships and Dues 2,489 2,510 3,730 3,705
4503 Training 7,918 3,613 7,750 7.750
4600 Ins, Settiements & Contgey 830 937 1,000 1,400
sub-total 1,357,631 1,330,182 1,469,475 1,553,397
CAPITAL QUTLAY
4870 Machinery & Equipment 0 0 0 14,440
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 433 647 0 0
suh-total 433 647 0 14,440
TOTAL 6,512,517 6,468,183 6,850,149 6,391,535

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 158 City of Milpitas, California



Police

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

PERSONNEL SERVICES ‘
4111 Permanent Salaries 12,984,503 13,253,134 13,802,584 14,274,811
4112 Temporary Salaries 278,549 296,575 333,377 310,426
4113 Cvertime 624,020 580,769 788,437 706,320
4121 Allowances 150,176 144,472 148,572 148,572
4124 Leave Cashout 626,094 466,838 0 0
4131 PERS 2,890,147 2,926,499 2,848,952 3,250,519
4132 Group Insurance 1,485,514 1,647,108 1,743,204 1,783,488
4133 Medicare 170,737 176,505 175,297 184,607
4135 Worker's Compensation 543,697 285,121 556,304 576,830
4138 Deferred Comp-Employer 5,409 3,643 3,600 4,500
4139 PARS 3919 3,859 4,485 4,395
4151 Compensation Reduction _ 0 0 0 (1,279,370}
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 583,146 500,647 597,761 618,906

sub-total 20,345,912 - 20,275,170 21,002,553 20,584,004
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 3,000 3,000 3,006 3,000
4211 Equip Replacement Amortization 531,231 476,072 486,539 434,453
4220 Supplies 150,737 154,166 230,438 199,721
A230 Services ' 491,604 527,540 680,668 770,732
4410 Gommunicaions a4y 9467 IS0 33900
4501 Memberships and Dues 1,311 1,880 4,265 5,430
4503 Training 64,510 67,417 84,551 84,551

sub-total 1,270,862 1,259,543 1,532,361 1,531,787
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4850 Vehicles 9,668 . 33,763 0 41,275
4870 Machinery & Equipment 127,227 7,729 0 0
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 83976 67,279 60,000 60,000

sub-total 220,871 108,772 60,000 101,275

TOTAL 21,837 645 21,643,485 22,694,914 22,217,066

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 162 City of Milpitas, California



Fire

Actual Actual Budget Proposed
2007-08 2008-09 . 2009-10 2010-11

PERSONNEL SERVICES
111 Permanent Salaries 7,938,593 6,084,405 8,490,048 8,584,104
4112 Temporary Salaries 0 122,317 0 0
4113 Overtime 1,101,583 980,699 831,000 855,100
4121 Allowances 61,079 61,259 61,752 61,752
4124 Leave Cashout 350,256 - 891,169 ] 0
4131 PERS 1,850,877 1,871,664 1,818,936 2,052,004
4132 Group Insurance ) 903,811 971,607 1,049,304 1,065,720
4133 Medicare . 103,353 . 108,927 100,848 107,737
4135 Worker's Compensation 356,839 187,513 370,797 379777
4138 Defarred Comp-Employer 41,879 48,901 41,100 40,800
4151 Compensation Reducticn 0 - 0 0 {777,849)
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 375,729 381,041 387,953 391,793

sub-total 13,083,999 13,701,503 13,151,738 12,760,938
SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4200 Community Promotions, Grants & Loans 0 0 1,500 1,500
4211 Equip Replacement Amertization 1,100,020 918,086 1,035,701 946,075
4220 Supplies . 184,762 263,084 244,260 215,860
4230 Services 232,711 131,607 218,186 195,800
4410 Communications 4,265 2,242 3,600 3,600
4501 Memberships and Dues =~ . C2850 2375 0 o400 9940
4503 Training 54,277 33,546 95,145 92,145

sub-total 1,578,685 1,350,940 1,608,332 1,464,920
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4370 Machinery & Equipment 15,840 0 0 30,590
4910 Office Furniture & Fixtures 0 1,202 0 0
4920 Machinery Tools & Equipment 1,032 224,973 0 .0

sub-total 16,872 226,265 0 36,590

TOTAL 14,679,555 15,278,707 14,760,070 14,256,448

2010-2011 Proposed Budget 166 City of Milpitas, California



Nen-Departmental

100 21 212 237
General H-H Lease Public Art CFD
Fund Fund Fund Fund
PERSONNEL SERVICES
4124 | eave Cashout 547,000 0 0 0
4132 Group Insurance 18,500 0 0 0
4135 Worker's Compensation 0 0 0 0
4136 Unemployment i 53,200 0 0 0
4437 MOU Contractual Agreements 615,000 0 0 0
4139 PARS 6,000 0 0 0
4141 Adjustments-Payroll 90,600 0 0 0
4161 Retiree Medical Reserve 960,200 G 1] 0
sub-tota! 2,290,500 0 1 0
SUPPLIES & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
4201 Community Promotions 0 0 0 0
4205 Miscellanecus Grants 0 0 0 0
4209 Miscellaneous Loans 0 0 0 ¢
4220 Supplies 0 0 13,500 0
4237 Contractual Services 31,500 ] 25,000 7,000
4239 Audit Fees 53,000 0 0 0
4242 Rents & Leases 0 28,000 0 0
4252 Retainers & Fees 0 0 0 0
4253 ABAG Attorney’s Fees 20,000 -0 0 0
4254 ABAG Sefflements 48,000 0 0 0
4421 Utilities-Gas 145,000 0 0 0
4422 Utilities-Electric 1,307,200 0 0 0
4423 Utilities-Water 303,300 1] ] 0
4424 SFWD, Wholesale Water Purchase 0 0 0 0
4425 SCVWD, Wholesale Water Purchase 0 0 ] 0
4427 Recycled Water Purchase 0 0 0 0
4428 Treatment Plant, Capital 0 0 0 1]
4429 Treatment Plant, M&O ] 0 0 0
4503 Training and Registration 8,000 . 0 0 0
4509 Tuition Reimbursement 23,200 0 0 0
4600 Insurance & Setflements 254,000 0 0 0
4610 Uncollectible Accounts 23,000 0 0 0
4640 Confingent Reserve 348,000 0 0 0
4661 ERAF Payments fo State 0 0 0 0
sub-total 2,562,200 28,000 38,500 7,000
DEBT SERVICE
4701 Retirement of Principal 0 0 0 0
4711 Interest Expense 0 0 0 0
4720 Contractual Obligafion 0 0 1} 0
sub-total 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4850 Vehicles 0 0 0 0
4870 Machinery & Equipment 0 0 0 0
sub-fofal 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 4,852,700 28,000 38,500 7,000
2010-2011 Proposed Budget 168 City of Milpitas, California



Non-Departmental

250 310 390 400/406 450/452 500/505
HCD Street RDA Water Sewer Equipment Proposed
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Replacement 2010-11
0 0 23,000 18,000 12,000 0 600,000
0 0 2,400 1,900 1,200 0 24,000
0 0 0 0 ] 0 0
0 0 7,000 5,600 4,200 0 70,000
D ] 80,000 64,100 40,900 0 800,000
0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 4 9,000
0 0 2,400 3,600 2,100 1,300 100,000
0 0 125,900 101,000 59,900 0 1,247,000
0 0 241,700 195,200 121,300 1,300 2,850,000
0 0 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
0 0 1,095,000 0 0 0 1,085,000
0 0 5,800,000 0 0 0 5,800,000
0 0 0 0 0 0 13,500
0 1,300 300,000 5,200 10,000 ] 380,000
6,000 8,000 13,000 10,000 10,000 0 100,000
0 H o 0 0 0 28,000
0 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000
0 0 7,000 8000 30,000 0 65000
0 0 15,000 18,000 70,000 0 150,000
0 25,000 5,000 43,000 . 32,000 0 250,000
0 49,000 175,000 96,300 122,500 0 1,750,000
0 52,300 10,500 88,800 68,000 0 523,000
0 0 0 6,139,000 0 0 6,139,000
0 0 0 2,045,000 0 0 2,045,000
0 0 0 380,000 ] 0 380,000
0 0 0 0 2,500,000 ] 2,500,000
0 0 - 0 0 5,500,000 0 5,500,000
0 0 5,000 1,000 1,000 0 15,000
0 ] 2,700 2,700 1,400 0 30,000
0 H 46,000 23,000 70,000 32,000 425,000
0 0 0 56,000 58,000 ' 0 135,000
0 0 0 0 0 0 348,000
0 0 2,358,186 0 0 0 2,358,186
6,000 135,600 9,848,386 8,917,100 8,470,900 32,000 30,045,686
0 0 5,240,000 0 370,000 0 5,610,000
0 0 8,363,000 0 320,000 0 8,683,000
0 0 4,000,000 0 0 0 4,000,000
0 0 17,603,000 0 690,000 0 18,293,000
0 0 0 0 0 166,732 166,732
0 0 0 0 0 77,153 77,183
0 0 0 0 0 243,885 243,885
6,000 135,600 27,693,086 9,112,300 9,282,200 277185 51,432,571
City of Milpitas, California 168 2(M0-2011 Proposed Budget



